are modelled based on a core/non-core replicating
portfolio approach;

- Rate locks are modelled as the delta-equivalent
volume of linear forward start amortising swaps;

- Adjustment of product rates is modelled, both in size
and timing following the change in the product’s
underlying rate; and

- Fundamental Tier 1 capital is modelled over a 12-
month investment term using a replicating portfolio
approach, as defined by the APRA earnings offset
methodology.

Monitoring and Reporting
IRRBB is measured and monitored on a monthly basis as
a minimum, with limit exceptions reported to the GALCO
and regional ALCOs.  Monthly results are submitted to
regional ALCOs, GALCO, GRMC and PBRC (via the
GCRO report).

Non-Traded Market Risk

69

risk and capital report

   2010
Table 9.3A: Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book

This table provides the increase or decrease in earnings or economic value for upward and downward rate shocks broken down by currency.

 As at 30 Sep 10 As at 31 Mar 10

200 bp

parallel
increase

200 bp
parallel

decrease

200 bp
parallel

increase

200 bp
parallel

decrease
 $m $m  $m $m
Change in economic value (1)
AUD  (22)  32   (98)  111
CAD  -  -   -   -
CHF  -  -   -   -
EUR  (3)  4   (8)  8
GBP  (35)  37   (24)  25
HKD  -  -   5   (5)
JPY  (1)  1   (1)  1
NZD  59  (60)   11   (12)
SGD  -  -   -   -
USD  (12)  12   (13)  13
Other  -  -   -   -
Total change in economic value  (14)  26   (128)  141

 (1) The Group’s ten major currencies are modelled on an individual basis. The remaining immaterial currencies are aggregated and modelled using a single yield curve. The 200
basis point interest rate shock results include earnings offset.

Table 9.3B: Total Risk-Weighted Assets

 As at
 30 Sep 10 31 Mar 10
 $m $m

IRRBB risk-weighted assets  7,000   5,653

% of total Group (level 2) RWA  2.0%   1.7%

All components of IRRBB regulatory capital are
calculated using a historical VaR simulation using at least
eight years of historical data at a 99% confidence level,
one-year investment term of capital, and a 12-month